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English Product name: Rechargeable Battery Pack

WARNING
THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED.
Except the products with a 2pin type plug.

CAUTION
 The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 

accessible.
 Use your product only with the AC adapter and power cord supplied with 

your personal computer.

Before use
Before using the battery pack, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it 
for future reference. Do not charge the battery pack in any way other than as 
described in this Operating Instructions or the manuals provided with your 
personal computer, or as designated by Sony in writing.
The Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack is the extended battery pack 
designed for Sony personal computers. However, it may not be used with some 
models.

How to use
Installing the battery pack
Note
Before installing or removing the battery pack, be sure to turn the power of your personal 
computer off.

1 Gently lay your personal computer on a soft cloth, etc. with the 
LCD screen down.

2 Remove the cover ( - ) installed on your personal 
computer.

Note
Be sure to attach the removed cover to the battery pack ( - ) to keep it for 
future use.

3 Make sure both the battery lock and hold latches of the battery 
pack are set to the unlock position ( - ), and insert the 
projections ( - ) of the battery pack into the slits on the 
bottom of your personal computer, and then lower it down in 
place ( - ).

4 Carefully press the battery pack to engage the connectors of 
the battery pack and your personal computer ().

5 Slide the battery lock latches to the LOCK position and the 
battery hold latch in the direction of the arrow (HOLD position) 
to secure the battery pack.

To remove the battery pack

1 Gently lay your personal computer on a soft cloth, etc. with the 
LCD screen down.

2 Slide the battery hold latch away from the HOLD position and 
the battery lock latches to the RELEASE position ( - ) of the 
installation procedure.

3 Carefully lift the battery pack away from your personal 
computer in the direction of the arrow ( - ).

Charging the battery pack using the AC adapter
Note
 Use the power cord and AC adapter supplied with your personal computer.
 Do not install the battery pack into your personal computer when the AC adapter is 

connected to the battery pack.

1 Remove the battery pack from your personal computer.

2 Connect the AC adapter to the battery pack.
Insert the AC adapter all the way seated in the battery pack ( - ).
When charging starts, the CHARGE indicator ( - ) lights up red. 
When charging is completed, the indicator turns off.

Hints
 If the CHARGE indicator flashes, a battery error may have occurred. Reconnect 

the AC adapter.
 The battery pack can also be charged when the AC adapter is connected to your 

personal computer with the battery pack installed on the computer.

To insert the pen (digitizer stylus)
Insert the pen (supplied with your personal computer or sold separately) into 
the battery pack ( - ).

Specifications
Battery used Lithium-ion type battery
Nominal output voltage 7.4 V DC
Capacity 4,830 mAh
Dimensions Approx. 317.0 × 15.0 × 119.0 mm (w/h/d)
Mass Approx. 345 g
Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C 

(temperature gradient less than 10 °C /hour)
Operating humidity 20% to 80% (not condensed), provided that humidity 

is less than 65% of 35 °C 
(hygrometer reading at less than 29 °C)

Storage temperature –20 °C to +60 °C 
(temperature gradient less than 10 °C /hour)

Storage humidity 10% to 90% (not condensed), provided that humidity 
is less than 20% of 60 °C 
(hygrometer reading at less than 35 °C)

Supplied accessories Operating Instructions 
Safety Regulations

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Notes on use
 Keep the battery pack dry.
 Do not drop the battery pack or place heavy objects on it. Do not apply 

strong pressure or physical shock to the battery pack. These actions may 
cause the battery pack or the personal computer to malfunction.

 Do not hold the personal computer by its battery pack when carrying it or 
opening the display panel, as this may result in damage.

 If, after fully charging the battery pack, the battery power is still low, the 
battery pack may be reaching the end of its life and should be replaced.

 Do not puncture with a sharp object, such as a drawing pin, etc. Heat or 
flammable gas may be generated.

Français Nom du produit : Batterie rechargeable

AVERTISSEMENT
CET APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE RACCORDÉ À LA TERRE.
A l’exception des produits équipés d’une fiche à 2 broches.

ATTENTION
 La prise secteur doit se trouver à proximité de l’appareil et son accès doit être 

aisé.
 N’utilisez votre produit qu’avec l’adaptateur secteur et le cordon 

d’alimentation fournis avec votre ordinateur personnel.

Avant utilisation
Avant d’utiliser le module batterie, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi et 
conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure. Ne chargez pas le module batterie 
d’une manière différente de celle décrite dans le présent mode d’emploi ou dans 
les manuels qui accompagnent votre ordinateur personnel, sauf indication 
écrite contraire de Sony.
Le Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (batterie rechargeable) est le 
module batterie longue durée destiné aux ordinateurs personnels Sony. Il se 
peut toutefois qu’il ne puisse pas être utilisé avec certains modèles.

Procédure d’utilisation
Installation du module batterie
Remarque
Avant d’installer ou de retirer le module batterie, n’oubliez pas d’abord de mettre votre 
ordinateur personnel hors tension.

1 Posez votre ordinateur personnel délicatement sur un tissu 
doux, etc. avec l’écran LCD tourné vers le bas.

2 Retirez le capot ( - ) de votre ordinateur personnel.

Remarque
Veillez à fixer au module batterie ( - ) le capot que vous avez retiré, afin de 
pouvoir le réutiliser ultérieurement.

3 Assurez-vous que les loquets de verrouillage et de maintien de 
la batterie du module batterie sont en position de 
déverrouillage ( - ), et insérez les protubérances ( - ) 
du module batterie dans les fentes situées sur le dessous de 
votre ordinateur personnel, puis baissez le couvercle pour le 
mettre en place ( - ).

4 Appuyez délicatement sur le module batterie afin d’insérer les 
connecteurs du module batterie et ceux de l’ordinateur 
personnel ().

5 Faites glisser les loquets de verrouillage de la batterie vers la 
position LOCK et le loquet de maintien de la batterie dans le 
sens de la flèche (position HOLD) afin de fixer le module 
batterie.

Pour retirer le module batterie 

1 Posez votre ordinateur personnel délicatement sur un tissu 
doux, etc. avec l’écran LCD tourné vers le bas.

2 Faites glisser le loquet de maintien de la batterie en l’éloignant 
de la position HOLD et les loquets de verrouillage de la batterie 
vers la position RELEASE ( - ) à l’opposé de la procédure 
d’installation.

3 Soulevez délicatement le module batterie en l’éloignant de 
l’ordinateur personnel dans le sens de la flèche ( - ).

Chargement du module batterie à l’aide d’un 
adaptateur secteur
Remarque
  Utilisez le cordon d’alimentation et l’adaptateur secteur fournis avec votre ordinateur 

personnel.
 N’installez par le module batterie dans l’ordinateur personnel lorsque l’adaptateur 

secteur est raccordé au module batterie. 

1 Retirez le module batterie de votre ordinateur personnel.

2 Raccordez l’adaptateur secteur au module batterie.
Insérez l’adaptateur secteur à fond dans le module batterie ( - ).
Lorsque la charge commence, le témoin CHARGE ( - ) s’allume en 
rouge. Une fois la charge terminée, le témoin s’éteint.

Conseils
 Si le témoin CHARGE clignote, il se peut qu’une erreur liée à la batterie se soit 

produite. Rebranchez l’adaptateur secteur.
 Si le module batterie est installé dans l’ordinateur il sera aussi chargé lorsque 

l’adaptateur secteur est raccordé à votre ordinateur personnel.

Pour insérer le crayon (stylet)
Insérez le crayon (fourni avec votre ordinateur personnel ou vendu 
séparément) dans le module batterie ( - ).

Spécifications
Batterie Batterie lithium ion
Tension de sortie moyenne 7,4 V CC
Capacité 4 830 mAh
Dimensions Approx. 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (l/h/p)
Poids Approx. 345 g
Température d’utilisation 5 °C à 35 °C 

(gradient de température inférieur à 10 °C/heure)
Humidité d’utilisation 20% à 80% (sans condensation), à condition que 

l’humidité soit inférieure à 65% à une température de 
35 °C 
(hygrométrie inférieure à 29 °C)

Température de stockage –20 °C à +60 °C 
(gradient de température inférieur à 10 °C/heure)

Humidité de stockage 10% à 90% (sans condensation), à condition que 
l’humidité soit inférieure à 20% à une température de 
60 °C 
(hygrométrie inférieure à 35 °C)

Accessoires fournis Mode d’emploi 
Règles de sécurité

Les caractéristiques sont sujettes à modifications sans préavis.

Remarques sur l’utilisation
 Gardez le module batterie au sec.
 Ne laissez pas tomber le module batterie et ne placez aucun objet lourd 

dessus. N’exercez aucune pression excessive ni aucun choc physique sur le 
module batterie. Ceci risque d’entraîner un dysfonctionnement du module 
batterie ou de l’ordinateur personnel.

 Ne tenez pas l’ordinateur personnel par le module batterie lors du transport 
ou de l’ouverture du panneau d’affichage, car cela risquerait de l’endommager.

 Si, après avoir chargé complètement le module batterie, son niveau demeure 
faible, il est peut-être en fin de vie et il conviendrait éventuellement de le 
remplacer.

 Ne le percez pas avec un objet pointu, notamment une punaise, car il 
risquerait de laisser échapper de la chaleur ou des gaz inflammables.

Deutsch Produktbezeichnung: Akku

WARNUNG
DIESES GERÄT MUSS GEERDET SEIN.
Dies gilt nicht bei Produkten mit einem Stecker mit 2 Stiften.

VORSICHT
 Die Netzsteckdose sollte in der Nähe des Geräts installiert und leicht 

zugänglich sein.
 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit dem Netzgerät und Netzkabel, die mit 

dem Personal Computer mitgeliefert wurden.

Vorbereitung
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme des Akkus bitte genau durch 
und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen sorgfältig auf. Laden Sie den 
Akku ausschließlich wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung oder in den 
Handbüchern zu Ihrem Personal Computer beschrieben bzw. wie von Sony 
schriftlich angegeben.
Der Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (Akku) ist ein Akku mit 
besonders langer Betriebsdauer, der für Personal Computer von Sony 
konzipiert wurde. Er lässt sich unter Umständen jedoch nicht mit allen 
Modellen verwenden.

Zur Verwendung
Einsetzen des Akkus
Hinweis
Bevor Sie den Akku einsetzen oder entfernen, müssen Sie den Personal Computer 
ausschalten.

1 Legen Sie den Personal Computer sanft auf ein weiches Tuch 
usw., mit dem LCD-Bildschirm nach unten weisend.

2 Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung ( - ) ab, die auf Ihrem Personal 
Computer angebracht ist.

Hinweis
Bringen Sie die abgenommene Abdeckung unbedingt am Akku an ( - ), um sie 
zur späteren Verwendung aufzubewahren.

3 Achten Sie darauf, dass sich sowohl die Akkuverriegelung als 
auch die Haltelaschen am Akku in der entriegelten Position 
befinden ( - ), setzen Sie die vorstehenden Teile ( - ) 
des Akkus in die Aussparungen an der Unterseite des Personal 
Computers ein und klappen Sie dann den Akku nach unten  
( - ).

4 Drücken Sie behutsam auf den Akku, damit die Anschlüsse am 
Akku und am Personal Computer ineinander greifen ().

5 Schieben Sie die Akkuverriegelungslaschen in die Position 
LOCK und die Akkuhaltelasche in Pfeilrichtung (Position 
HOLD), um den Akku zu sichern.

So nehmen Sie den Akku ab

1 Legen Sie den Personal Computer sanft auf ein weiches Tuch 
usw., mit dem LCD-Bildschirm nach unten weisend.

2 Schieben Sie Akkuhaltelasche von der Position HOLD weg, und 
die Batterielasche rastet in der Position RELEASE ( - ) des 
Einsetzverfahrens ein.

3 Heben Sie vorsichtig den Akku vom Personal Computer in 
Pfeilrichtung ab ( - ).

Laden des Akkus mit einem Netzteil
Hinweis
 Verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang des Personal Computers enthaltene Netzkabel 

und Netzteil.
 Setzen Sie den Akku nicht in Ihren Personalcomputer, wenn das Netzteil am Akku 

angeschlossen ist.

1 Nehmen Sie den Akku aus dem Personal Computer.

2 Schließen Sie das Netzteil an den Akku an.
Setzen Sie das Netzteil vollständig in den Akku ein ( - ).
Wenn der Ladevorgang beginnt, leuchtet die Anzeige CHARGE ( - ) 
rot auf. Nach Abschluss des Ladevorgangs schaltet sich die Anzeige aus.

Tipps
 If the CHARGE indicator flashes, a battery error may have occurred.Wenn die 

Anzeige CHARGE blinkt, ist möglicherweise ein Akkufehler aufgetreten. 
Schließen Sie das Netzteil neu an.

 Der Akku kann auch geladen werden, ohne dass das Netzteil an Ihren Personal 
Computer angeschlossen ist, während der Akku im Computer eingesetzt ist.

Zum Einsetzen des Stifts (Digitalisierstift)
Setzen Sie den Stift (mit Ihrem Personal Computer mitgeliefert oder getrennt 
erhältlich) in den Akku ( - ) ein.

Technische Daten
Akku Lithium-Ionen-Akku
Durchschnittliche Ausgangsspannung  

7,4 V Gleichstrom
Kapazität 4.830 mAh
Abmessungen ca. 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (B/H/T)
Gewicht ca. 345 g
Betriebstemperatur  5 °C bis 35 °C 

(Temperaturschwankung weniger als 10 °C/Stunde)
Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Betrieb  

20% bis 80% (nicht kondensierend), bei einer 
Temperatur von 35 °C muss die Luftfeuchtigkeit 
unter 65% liegen  
(Hygrometerstand unter 29 °C)

Lagertemperatur –20 °C bis +60 °C 
(Temperaturschwankung weniger als 10 °C/Stunde)

Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Lagerung  
10% bis 90% (nicht kondensierend), bei einer 
Temperatur von 60 °C muss die Luftfeuchtigkeit 
unter 20% liegen  
(Hygrometerstand unter 35 °C)

Mitgeliefertes Zubehör Bedienungsanleitung 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen

Änderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

Hinweise zur Verwendung des 
Geräts
 Schützen Sie den Akku vor Feuchtigkeit.
 Lassen Sie den Akku nicht fallen und stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände 

darauf. Drücken Sie nicht zu fest auf den Akku und schützen Sie ihn vor 
Stößen. Andernfalls kann es zu einer Fehlfunktion des Akkus oder des 
Personal Computers kommen.

 Halten Sie den Personal Computer beim Tragen oder beim Öffnen des 
Bildschirms nicht am Akku. Andernfalls kann es zu Schäden kommen.

 Wenn die Akkukapazität niedrig ist, obwohl der Akku vollständig aufgeladen 
wurde, hat der Akku wahrscheinlich das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht 
und muss ausgetauscht werden.

 Stechen Sie nicht mit einem spitzen Gegenstand, wie z. B. einer Heftzwecke 
o. Ä., in den Akku. Andernfalls kann sich Hitze oder entzündliches Gas 
entwickeln.

Nederlands Productnaam: herlaadbare batterij

WAARSCHUWING
DIT APPARAAT MOET GEAARD WORDEN.
Dit geldt niet voor de producten met een stekker met 2 pinnen.

OPGELET
 Het stopcontact moet zich in de buurt van het toestel bevinden en makkelijk 

bereikbaar zijn.
 Gebruik dit product enkel met de netadapter en het netsnoer geleverd bij uw 

personal computer.

Vóór gebruik
Voordat u de batterij gebruikt, moet u deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig 
doorlezen. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing voor het geval u deze later als 
referentiemateriaal nodig hebt. Laad de batterij niet op een andere manier dan 
de manier beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing, in de handleiding geleverd 
bij uw personal computer of schriftelijk meegedeeld door Sony.
De Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (herlaadbare batterij) is een 
krachtigere batterij ontworpen voor gebruik in personal computers van Sony. 
De batterij kan echter met bepaalde modellen niet worden gebruikt.

Hoe te gebruiken
De batterij plaatsen
Opmerking
Voor u de batterij plaatst of verwijdert, dient u eerst de personal computer uit te 
schakelen.

1 Leg de personal computer voorzichtig neer op een zachte doek 
etc. met het LCD-scherm omlaag.

2 Verwijder de afdekking ( - ) die op uw personal computer 
is geïnstalleerd.

Opmerking
Bevestig de verwijderde afdekking opnieuw aan de batterij ( - ) zodat u deze in 
de toekomst kunt blijven gebruiken.

3 Zorg ervoor dat de vergrendel- en houderlipjes van de batterij 
ontgrendeld zijn ( - ), en plaats de uitstekende delen  
( - ) van de batterij in de openingen aan de onderzijde van 
uw personal computer. Breng hem vervolgens omlaag ( - ).

4 Druk voorzichtig op de batterij zodat de contactpunten van de 
batterij en uw personal computer elkaar raken ().

5 Schuif de batterijvergrendellipjes naar de LOCK-stand en het 
houderlipje van de batterij in de richting van de pijl (HOLD-
stand) om de batterij te vergrendelen.

De batterij verwijderen

1 Leg de personal computer voorzichtig neer op een zachte doek 
etc. met het LCD-scherm omlaag.

2 Schuif het houderlipje van de batterij uit de HOLD-stand en de 
vergrendellipjes van de batterij naar de RELEASE-stand  
( - ) van de installatieprocedure.

3 Til de batterij voorzichtig in de richting van de pijl weg van uw 
personal computer ( - ).

De batterij opladen met een netspanningsadapter
Opmerking
 Gebruik het netsnoer en de netspanningsadapter die bij uw personal computer 

geleverd zijn.
 Plaats de batterij niet in uw personal computer als de netspanningsadapter is 

aangesloten op de batterij.

1 Verwijder de batterij uit uw personal computer.

2 Sluit de netspanningsadapter aan op de batterij.
Steek de netspanningsadapter helemaal in de batterij ( - ).
Wanneer het laden start, licht de CHARGE-aanduiding ( - ) rood op. 
Wanneer het laden voltooid is, dooft de aanduiding.

Tips
 Als de CHARGE-aanduiding knippert, kan er een batterfout opgetreden zijn. Sluit 

de netspanningsadapter opnieuw aan.
 De batterij kan ook worden geaden als de netspanningsadapter is aangesloten op 

uw personal computer als de batterij in de computer is geplaatst.

De pen installeren (digitalisatie-pen)
Steek de pen (geleverd bij uw personal computer of apart verkocht) in de 
batterij ( - )

Technische gegevens
Gebruikte batterij Lithium-ionbatterij
Gemiddelde uitgangsspanning  

7,4 V gelijkstroom
Capaciteit 4.830 mAh
Afmetingen Ongeveer 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (b/h/d)
Gewicht Ongeveer 345 g
Bedrijfstemperatuur 5 °C tot 35 °C 

(temperatuurwisseling van minder dan 10 °C/uur)
Werkingsvochtigheid 20% tot 80% (niet gecondenseerd), indien de 

vochtigheid minder is dan 65% bij 35 °C 
(hygrometerwaarde van minder dan 29 °C)

Opslagtemperatuur –20 °C tot +60 °C 
(temperatuurwisseling van minder dan 10 °C/uur)

Opslagvochtigheid 10% tot 90% (niet gecondenseerd), indien de 
vochtigheid minder is dan 20% bij 60 °C 
(hygrometerwaarde van minder dan 35 °C)

Bijgeleverde accessoires Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving.

Opmerkingen over het gebruik
 Houd de batterij droog.
 Laat de batterij niet vallen en plaats geen zware voorwerpen op de batterij. 

Stel de batterij niet bloot aan veel druk of fysieke schokken. Hierdoor kan er 
storing optreden in de batterij of de personal computer.

 Houd de personal computer niet vast aan de batterij als u deze vervoert of als 
u het beeldscherm opent, aangezien dit schade tot gevolg kan hebben.

 Als het niveau van de batterij nog steeds laag is nadat u hem volledig hebt 
opgeladen, dan is het mogelijk dat de batterij aan het eind van zijn 
levensduur is gekomen en dient vervangen te worden.

 Doorboor de batterij niet met een scherp voorwerp, zoals een punaise enz. 
Hitte of brandbaar gas kan worden gegenereerd.

Italiano Nome del prodotto: Batteria ricaricabile

AVVERTENZA
QUESTO APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE COLLEGATO A TERRA.
Eccetto i prodotti con spina a 2 poli.

ATTENZIONE
 La presa elettrica deve essere installata nei pressi dell’apparecchiatura ed 

essere facilmente accessibile.
 Utilizzare il prodotto solo con l’adattatore CA e il cavo di alimentazione in 

dotazione con il personal computer.

Operazioni preliminari
Prima di utilizzare la batteria, leggere attentamente il presente manuale e 
conservarlo per eventuali riferimenti futuri. Non caricare la batteria in modo 
diverso da quanto descritto in queste istruzioni per l’uso o nei manuali in 
dotazione con il personal computer, o da quanto indicato da Sony per iscritto.
Il Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (batteria ricaricabile) è la 
batteria estesa progettata per i personal computer Sony. Non è tuttavia 
utilizzabile con alcuni modelli.

Modalità d’uso
Per installare la batteria
Nota
Prima di installare o rimuovere la batteria, assicurarsi di aver spento il personal computer.

1 Appoggiare con delicatezza il personal computer su un panno 
morbido, con lo schermo LCD rivolto verso il basso.

2 Rimuovere il pannello ( - ) installato sul personal 
computer.

Nota
Accertarsi di applicare il pannello rimosso alla batteria ( - ) onde conservarlo 
per uso futuro.

3 Assicurarsi che i fermi di chiusura e di trattenimento della 
batteria siano in posizione di aperto ( - ), quindi inserire le 
parti sporgenti ( - ) della batteria nelle fessure sulla parte 
inferiore del personal computer e abbassare la batteria in 
posizione ( - ).

4 Premere con delicatezza la batteria per collegare i connettori 
della batteria al personal computer ().

5 Far scorrere i fermi di chiusura della batteria nella posizione 
LOCK e il fermo di trattenimento della batteria nella direzione 
della freccia (posizione HOLD) per fissare la batteria.

Per rimuovere la batteria

1 Appoggiare con delicatezza il personal computer su un panno 
morbido, con lo schermo LCD rivolto verso il basso.

2 Far scorrere il fermo di trattenimento della batteria 
allontanandolo dalla posizione HOLD e i fermi di chiusura in 
posizione RELEASE ( - ) illustrata nella procedura di 
installazione.

3 Sollevare con delicatezza la batteria estraendola da personal 
computer in direzione della freccia ( - ).

Per caricare la batteria con l’adattatore CA
Nota
 Utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione e l’adattatore CA in dotazione con il personal 

computer.
 Non installare la batteria nel personal computer quando l’adattatore CA è collegato alla 

batteria.

1 Rimuovere la batteria dal personal computer.

2 Collegare l’adattatore CA alla batteria.
Inserire l’adattatore CA a fondo nella presa della batteria ( - ).
Quando la carica ha inizio, l’indicatore CHARGE ( - ) si illumina 
con luce rossa. Quando la carica è completa, l’indicatore si spegne.

Suggerimenti
 Se l’indicatore CHARGE lampeggia, potrebbe essersi verificato un errore della 

batteria. Ricollegare l’adattatore CA.
 La batteria può essere caricata anche quando l’adattatore CA è collegato al 

personal computer con la batteria installata sul computer.

Per inserire la penna (stilo digitale)
Inserire la penna (in dotazione con il personal computer o venduta 
separatamente) nella batteria ( - ).

Caratteristiche tecniche
Batteria Batteria agli ioni di litio
Tensione di uscita media 7,4 V CC
Capacità 4.830 mAh
Dimensioni Circa 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (l/a/p)
Peso Circa 345 g
Temperatura di utilizzo Da 5 °C a 35 °C  

(gradiente termico inferiore a 10 °C/ora)
Umidità di utilizzo Da 20% a 80% (senza condensa), a condizione che a 

35 °C l’umidità sia inferiore a 65% 
(lettura igrometro a temperatura inferiore a 29 °C)

Temperatura di deposito Da –20 °C a +60 °C 
(gradiente termico inferiore a 10 °C/ora)

Umidità di deposito Da 10% a 90% (senza condensa), a condizione che a 
60 °C l’umidità sia inferiore a 20% 
(lettura igrometro a temperatura inferiore a 35 °C)

Accessori in dotazione Istruzioni per l’uso 
Norme di sicurezza

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.

Note sull’uso
 Non bagnare la batteria.
 Non lasciare cadere o collocare oggetti pesanti sulla batteria. Non sottoporre 

la batteria a pressione eccessiva, onde evitare di causare problemi di 
funzionamento alla stessa o al personal computer.

 Per trasportare il personal computer o aprire il pannello del display, non 
tenere il personal computer stesso per la batteria, onde evitare eventuali 
danni.

 Se, in seguito a una carica completa della batteria, il livello di carica continua 
a essere basso, significa che la batteria è prossima alla fine della propria vita 
utile, pertanto sarà necessario sostituirla.

 Non perforare con oggetti appuntiti, come punte da disegno ecc. Potrebbero 
generarsi calore o gas infiammabili.

Español Nombre del producto: Batería recargable

ADVERTENCIA
ESTE APARATO DEBE CONECTARSE A UNA TOMA DE TIERRA.
Excepto los productos con tipo de enchufe de 2 contactos.

PRECAUCIÓN
 El enchufe debe quedar cerca del equipo y ser de fácil acceso.
 Utilice el producto únicamente con el adaptador de CA y el cable de 

alimentación suministrados con el ordenador personal.

Antes del uso
Antes de utilizar la batería, lea detenidamente este manual y consérvelo para 
consultarlo en el futuro. No cargue la batería de otra forma que la descrita en 
este Manual de instrucciones o en los manuales suministrados con el 
ordenador personal, o de manera distinta a la especificada por Sony por escrito.
La Rechargeable Battery Pack VGP-BPSC31 de Sony (batería recargable) es la 
batería ampliada diseñada para los ordenadores personales Sony. No obstante, 
es posible que no pueda utilizarse con algunos modelos.















Uso
Instalación de la batería
Nota
Antes de instalar o extraer la batería, asegúrese de apagar el ordenador  personal.

1 Coloque delicadamente el ordenador personal sobre un paño 
suave, etc.,  con la pantalla LCD hacia abajo.

2 Extraiga la cubierta ( - ) instalada en el ordenador 
personal.

Nota
Asegúrese de fijar a la batería la cubierta que retiró ( - ) para usarla en el 
futuro.

3 Asegúrese de que tanto los pestillos de cierre como el pestillo 
de sujeción de la batería estén en posición de desbloqueo  
( - ), inserte las proyecciones ( - ) de la batería en los 
orificios de la parte inferior del ordenador  personal, y luego 
bájela a su lugar ( - ).

4 Presione cuidadosamente la batería para que entren en 
contacto los conectores de la batería y el ordenador personal  
().

5 Deslice los pestillos de cierre de la batería hasta la posición 
LOCK y el pestillo de sujeción de la batería en la dirección de la 
flecha (a la posición HOLD) para sujetar la batería.

Para extraer la batería

1 Coloque delicadamente el ordenador personal sobre un paño 
suave, etc.,  con la pantalla LCD hacia abajo.

2 Deslice el pestillo de sujeción de la batería fuera de la posición 
HOLD y los pestillos de cierre de la batería hasta la posición 
RELEASE ( - ) del procedimiento de instalación.

3 Levante cuidadosamente la barrería del ordenador personal 
para extraerla en la dirección de la flecha ( - ).

Carga de la batería con el adaptador de CA
Nota
 Utilice el cable de alimentación y el adaptador de CA suministrados con el ordenador 

personal.
 No instale la batería en el ordenador personal cuando el adaptador de CA esté 

conectado a la batería.

1 Extraiga la batería del ordenador personal.

2 Conecte el adaptador de CA a la batería.
Inserte a fondo el adaptador de CA hasta que quede asentado en la batería 
( - ).
Cuando la carga comienza, el indicador CHARGE ( - ) se ilumina en 
rojo. Cuando se completa la carga, el indicador se apaga.

Sugerencias
 Si el indicador CHARGE parpadea, es posible que se haya producido un error de 

la batería. Vuelva a conectar el adaptador de CA.
 La batería también se puede cargar cuando el adaptador de CA esté conectado al 

ordenador personal con la batería instalada en el ordenador.

Para insertar el lapicero (estilete digitalizador)
Inserte el lapicero (suministrado con el ordenador personal o vendido aparte) 
en la batería ( - ).

Especificaciones
Batería utilizada Batería de ion de litio
Tensión media de salida 7,4 V CC
Capacidad 4.830 mAh
Dimensiones Aprox. 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (an/al/prf)
Peso Aprox. 345 g
Temperatura de funcionamiento  

5 °C a 35 °C 
(cambios de temperatura inferiores a 10 °C/hora)

Humedad de funcionamiento  
20% a 80% (sin condensación), siempre que la 
humedad sea inferior al 65% a 35 °C 
(lectura de higrómetro inferior a 29 °C)

Temperatura de almacenamiento  
–20 °C a +60 °C 
(cambios de temperatura inferiores a 10 °C/hora)

Humedad de almacenamiento  
10% a 90% (sin condensación), siempre que la 
humedad sea inferior al 20% a 60 °C 
(lectura de higrómetro inferior a 35 °C)

Accesorios suministrados Manual de instrucciones 
Reglamentos de seguridad

Diseño y especificaciones sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Notas sobre el uso
 Mantenga seca la batería.
 No deje caer la batería ni coloque objetos pesados sobre ella. No ejerza 

excesiva presión ni someta a golpes la batería. Estas acciones pueden 
ocasionar fallos de funcionamiento en la batería o en el ordenador personal.

 No sujete el ordenador personal por la batería al transportarlo ni al abrir el 
panel de visualización, ya que esto puede ocasionar daños.

 Si después de cargar la batería por completo la carga continúa siendo baja, 
puede que la batería esté a punto de agotarse. En este caso, reemplácela por 
una nueva.

 No perfore la batería con un objeto puntiagudo, como una chincheta, etc. 
Podría generarse calor o gas inflamable.
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Português Nome do produto: Bateria Recarregável

AVISO
ESTE APARELHO TEM DE ESTAR LIGADO À MASSA.
Excepto os produtos com uma ficha de tipo 2 pinos.

CUIDADO
 A tomada de corrente deve ser montada perto do equipamento e ser de fácil 

acesso.
 Utilize o seu produto apenas com o transformador e o cabo de alimentação 

fornecidos com o seu computador pessoal.

Antes de a utilizar
Antes de utilizar a bateria, leia este manual até ao fim e guarde-o para consultas 
futuras. Não carregue a bateria de qualquer outra forma que não a descrita 
neste Manual de instruções ou nos manuais fornecidos com o seu computador 
pessoal ou conforme indicado pela Sony por escrito.
A VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (bateria recarregável) da Sony é a 
extensão de bateria concebida para os computadores pessoais da Sony. No 
entanto, não é possível utilizá-la com determinados modelos.

Como utilizar
Instalar a bateria
Nota
Antes de instalar ou retirar a bateria, certifique-se de que desliga a corrente do seu 
computador pessoal.

1 Coloque suavemente o seu computador pessoal em cima de um 
pano macio, etc. com o ecrã LCD para baixo.

2 Retire a tampa ( - ) instalada no computador pessoal.

Nota
Certifique-se de que fixa a tampa retirada na bateria ( - ), de modo a guardá-la 
para futura utilização.

3 Certifique-se de que tanto as trancas de fixação como a tranca 
de retenção da bateria estão na posição destrancada ( - ) e 
insira as saliências ( - ) da bateria nas ranhuras na parte 
inferior do computador pessoal e depois baixe a bateria para o 
devido lugar ( - ).

4 Pressione a bateria com cuidado para engatar os conectores da 
bateria e do computador pessoal ().

5 Deslize as trancas de fixação da bateria para a posição trancada 
(LOCK) e a tranca de retenção da bateria na direcção da seta 
(posição HOLD) para fixar a bateria.

Para retirar a bateria

1 Coloque suavemente o seu computador pessoal em cima de um 
pano macio, etc. com o ecrã LCD para baixo.

2 Deslize a tranca de retenção da bateria retirando-o da posição 
de retenção (HOLD) e as trancas de fixação da bateria para a 
posição de libertação (RELEASE) ( - ) do procedimento de 
instalação.

3 Com cuidado, levante a bateria e retire-a do computador 
pessoal na direcção da seta ( - ).

Carregar a bateria utilizando o transformador de 
CA
Nota
 Utilize o cabo de alimentação e o transformador de CA fornecidos com o seu 

computador pessoal.
 Não instale a bateria no seu computador pessoal quando o transformador de CA 

estiver ligado à bateria.

1 Retire a bateria do computador pessoal.

2 Ligue o transformador de CA à bateria.
Introduza a ficha do transformador de CA na bateria ( - ).
Quando o carregamento começar, o indicador de carga (CHARGE)  
( - ) acende uma luz vermelha. Terminado o carregamento, o 
indicador apaga-se.

Sugestões
 Se o indicador de carga (CHARGE) piscar, poderá ter ocorrido um erro de 

bateria. Volte a ligar o transformador de CA.
 A bateria também pode ser carregada quando o transformador de CA estiver 

ligado ao computador pessoal com a bateria instalada no computador.

Para inserir a caneta (estilete digitalizador)
Insira a caneta (fornecida com o computador pessoal ou vendida à parte) na 
bateria ( - ).

Especificações
Bateria utilizada Bateria de iões de lítio
Tensão de saída média CC de 7,4 V
Capacidade 4.830 mAh
Dimensões Aprox. 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (l/a/p)
Peso Aprox. 345 g
Temperatura de funcionamento  

5 °C a 35 °C 
(gradiente de temperatura inferior a 10 °C/hora)

Humidade de funcionamento  
20% a 80% (não condensada), desde que a humidade 
seja inferior a 65% de 35 °C 
(medida do higrómetro a menos de 29 °C)

Temperatura de armazenamento  
–20 °C a +60 °C 
(gradiente de temperatura inferior a 10 °C/hora)

Humidade de armazenamento  
10% a 90% (não condensada), desde que a humidade 
seja inferior a 20% de 60 °C 
(medida do higrómetro a menos de 35 °C)

Acessórios fornecidos Manual de instruções 
Normas de segurança

O design e as especificações estão sujeitos a alterações sem aviso prévio.

Notas acerca da utilização
 Mantenha a bateria seca.
 Não deixe cair a bateria nem coloque objectos pesados em cima dela. Não 

faça demasiada força nem bata na bateria. Se o fizer, pode provocar a avaria 
da bateria ou do computador pessoal.

 Quando transportar o computador pessoal ou abrir o monitor, não segure 
pela bateria porque pode danificá-lo.

 Se, após carregar totalmente a bateria, a carga da bateria ainda estiver fraca, 
pode ser sinal de que a bateria está a chegar ao final da sua vida útil, 
devendo, nesse caso, ser substituída.

 Não fure com um objecto afiado, como um pionés, etc. Pode ser gerado calor 
ou gás inflamável.

Suomi Tuotteen nimi: ladattava akku

VAROITUS
TÄMÄ LAITE TULEE MAADOITTAA.
Lukuun ottamatta tuotteita, joissa on kaksipiikkinen pistoke.

VAROITUS
 Pistorasian on oltava lähellä laitetta ja helposti tavoitettavissa.
 Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan henkilökohtaisen tietokoneen mukana toimitetulla 

verkkolaitteella ja virtajohdolla.

Ennen käyttöä
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen akun käytön aloittamista. Säilytä 
käyttöohje myöhempää ohjeen tarvetta varten. Älä lataa akkua muulla kuin 
tässä käyttöohjeessa tai henkilökohtaisen tietokoneen käyttöohjeissa kuvatulla 
tai Sonyn kirjallisesti määrittämällä tavalla.
Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (ladattava akku) on tehoakku, 
joka on tarkoitettu Sonyn henkilökohtaisiin tietokoneisiin. Sitä ei kuitenkaan 
voi käyttää kaikissa malleissa.

Käyttöohje
Akun asennus
Huomautus
Tietokoneen virta on kytkettävä pois päältä ennen akun asentamista tai poistamista.

1 Aseta tietokone varovaisesti pehmeän kankaan tms. päälle 
siten, että LCD-näyttö on alaspäin.

2 Poista tietokoneeseen asennettu suojus ( - ).

Huomautus
Kiinnitä irrotettu suojus akkuun ( - ), jotta sitä voidaan käyttää myöhemmin.

3 Varmista, että akun lukitussalpa ja pidikkeiden salvat ovat auki 
( - ) ja aseta akussa olevat ulokkeet ( - ) tietokoneen 
pohjassa oleviin uriin. Laske akku sitten paikalleen ( - ).

4 Paina akkua kevyesti liittääksesi akun liittimet tietokoneen 
liittimiin ().

5 Kiinnitä akku paikalleen siirtämällä akun lukitussalvat LOCK-
asentoon (lukitusasento) ja akun pidikkeen salpa nuolen 
suuntaan (HOLD-asento).

Akun poistaminen

1 Aseta tietokone varovaisesti pehmeän kankaan tms. päälle 
siten, että LCD-näyttö on alaspäin.

2 Siirrä pidikkeen salpa pois HOLD-asennosta ja akun 
lukitussalvat RELEASE-asentoon (avausasento) ( - ).

3 Nosta akku varovaisesti pois tietokoneesta nuolen ( - ) 
suuntaan.

Akun lataaminen AC-sovittimen avulla
Huomautus
 Käytä tietokoneen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa ja AC-sovitinta.
 Älä asenna akkua tietokoneeseen AC-sovittimen ollessa kytkettynä akkuun.

1 Poista akku tietokoneesta.

2 Liitä AC-sovitin akkuun.
Työnnä AC-sovittimen liitin kokonaisuudessaan akun ( - ) 
liitäntään.
Kun lataus alkaa, CHARGE-merkkivalo ( - ) palaa punaisena. Kun 
lataus on suoritettu, merkkivalo sammuu.

Vihjeitä
 Jos CHARGE-merkkivalo vilkkuu, akussa on voinut tapahtua virhe. Liitä AC-

sovitin uudelleen.
 Akku voidaan ladata myös kytkemällä AC-sovitin tietokoneeseen, kun akku on 

tietokoneessa.

Kynän asettaminen (digitointikynä)
Liitä tietokoneen mukana toimitettu tai erikseen hankittu kynä akkuun  
( - ).

Tekniset tiedot
Akku Litium-ioniakku
Nimellinen lähtöjännite 7,4 V DC
Kapasiteetti 4 830 mAh
Mitat Noin 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (l/k/s)
Paino Noin 345 g
Käyttölämpötila 5 °C - 35 °C 

(lämpötilagradientti alle 10 °C/tunti)
Käyttöympäristön ilmankosteus  

20% - 80% (tiivistymätön) edellyttäen, että kosteus 
on alle 65% 35 °C:n lämpötilassa 
(kosteusmittarin lukema alle 29 °C:n lämpötilassa)

Säilytyslämpötila –20 °C - +60 °C 
(lämpötilagradientti alle 10 °C/tunti)

Säilytysympäristön ilmankosteus  
10% - 90% (tiivistymätön) edellyttäen, että kosteus 
on alle 20% 60 °C:n lämpötilassa 
(kosteusmittarin lukema alle 35 °C:n lämpötilassa)

Vakiovarusteet Käyttöohjeet 
Turvallisuusohjeet

Valmistaja pidättää itsellään oikeuden muuttaa tuotteen mallia ja 
ominaisuuksia ilman erillistä ilmoitusta.

Käyttöä koskevia huomautuksia
 Pidä akku kuivana.
 Varo pudottamasta akkua, äläkä sijoita sen päälle raskaita esineitä. Vältä 

kohdistamasta akkuun voimakasta painetta, ja suojaa se iskuilta. Muutoin 
akku tai henkilökohtainen tietokone voi vioittua.

 Älä pitele henkilökohtaista tietokonetta akun kohdalta konetta kantaessasi 
tai näyttöä avatessasi, jotta vältät vahingot.

 Jos akussa on edelleen vähän virtaa akun täyteen lataamisen jälkeen, akku 
saattaa olla kulunut loppuun ja se on vaihdettava.

 Älä puhkaise akkua terävällä esineellä, kuten nastalla tms. Tällöin voi syntyä 
lämpöä tai herkästi syttyvää kaasua.

Svenska Produktnamn: uppladdningsbart batteri

VARNING
DENNA APPARAT MÅSTE JORDAS.
Förutom de produkter med en 2-stiftskontakt.

VARNING!
 Eluttaget ska installeras i närheten av utrustningen, och vara lätt att komma 

åt.
 Använd endast din produkt tillsammans med den nätadapter och nätkabel 

som levererades med din dator.

Innan användning
Innan du använder batteriet bör du läsa igenom den här bruksanvisningen 
noga och spara den för framtida referens. Ladda inte batteriet på annat sätt än 
vad som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning eller i de bruksanvisningar som 
levererades tillsammans med din dator, eller vad som Sony skriftligen har 
angivit.
Sony VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (uppladdningsbart batteri) är 
det extra batteri som är avsett för Sony persondatorer. Det är emellertid inte 
säkert att det går att använda i alla modeller.

Användning
Montera batteriet
Obs!
Innan batteriet monteras eller tas bort, se till att stänga av persondatorn.

1 Lägg försiktigt persondatorn på en mjuk duk eller liknande 
med LCD-skärmen vänd nedåt.

2 Ta bort luckan ( - ) som sitter på persondatorn.

Obs!
Se till att sätta fast den borttagna luckan på batteriet ( - ) för att spara den för 
framtida bruk.

3 Kontrollera att både låsspärrarna och hållspärren på batteriet 
står i upplåst läge ( - ), och sätt i de utskjutande delarna 
( - ) på batteriet i skårorna på undersidan av 
persondatorn, och sänk sedan ned det på plats ( - ).

4 Tryck försiktigt på batteriet så att kontakterna på batteriet och 
persondatorn kopplas ihop ().

5 Skjut batteriets låsspärrar till låst läge (LOCK) och batteriets 
hållspärr i pilens riktning (HOLD-läge) för att låsa fast batteriet.

Ta bort batteriet

1 Lägg försiktigt persondatorn på en mjuk duk eller liknande 
med LCD-skärmen vänd nedåt.

2 Kasta om tillvägagångssättet vid monteringen och skjut 
batteriets hållspärr från HOLD-läget och batteriets låsspärrar 
mot RELEASE-läget ( - ).

3 Lyft försiktigt bort batteriet från persondatorn i pilens riktning 
( - ).

Ladda batteriet med nätadaptern
Obs!
 Använd den nätkabel och den nätadapter som levererades med persondatorn.
 Montera inte batteriet på persondatorn när nätkabeln är ansluten till batteriet.

1 Ta bort batteriet från persondatorn.

2 Anslut nätadaptern till batteriet.
Sätt i nätadaptern så att den sitter ordentligt i batteriet ( - ).
När laddningen startar, börjar indikatorn CHARGE ( - ) att lysa med 
rött sken. Indikatorn slocknar när laddningen är klar.

Tips
 Om indikatorn CHARGE blinkar, kan ett batterifel ha inträffat. Anslut 

nätadaptern på nytt.
 Batteriet kan även laddas när nätadaptern är ansluten till persondatorn med 

batteriet monterat på datorn.

Sätta i pennan (digitaliserare)
Sätt i pennan (medföljer persondatorn eller säljs separat) i batteriet ( - ).

Specifikationer
Batterityp Litiumjon-batteri
Medelvärde på utspänning 7,4 V likström (DC)
Kapacitet 4 830 mAh
Storlek Ca 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (b/h/d)
Vikt Ca 345 g

Drifttemperatur 5 °C till 35 °C 
(vid en temperaturändring som är mindre än 10 °C/
timme)

Driftfuktighet 20% till 80% (ingen kondensbildning), förutsatt att 
fuktigheten är mindre än 65% vid 35 °C 
(hygrometeravläsning vid mindre än 29 °C)

Förvaringstemperatur –20 °C till +60 °C 
(vid en temperaturändring som är mindre än 10 °C/
timme)

Förvaringsfuktighet 10% till 90% (ingen kondensbildning), förutsatt att 
fuktigheten är mindre än 20% vid 60 °C 
(hygrometeravläsning vid mindre än 35 °C)

Medföljande tillbehör Bruksanvisning 
Säkerhetsföreskrifter

Utförande och specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.

Att observera angående 
användning
 Håll batteriet torrt.
 Tappa inte batteriet och placera inte tunga föremål på det. Utsätt inte 

batteriet för starkt tryck eller mekaniska stötar. Det kan orsaka 
funktionsstörningar hos batteriet och persondatorn.

 Bär inte persondatorn i batteriet eller greppa om batteriet när du öppnar 
bildskärmen eftersom det kan orsaka skador.

 Om batteriet fortfarande är dåligt laddat efter att det genomgått en full 
laddningscykel, kan det bero på att batteriets livslängd håller på att ta slut, 
och det måste då bytas.

 Punktera det inte med något vasst föremål, som t ex ett häftstift. Värme eller 
lättantändlig gas kan bildas.

Ελληνικά Όνομα προϊόντος: Επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
ΑΥΤΗ Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΘΑ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΓΕΙΩΜΕΝΗ.
Εκτός από τα προϊόντα με βύσμα τύπου 2 ακίδων.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
 Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και η 

πρόσβαση σε αυτήν πρέπει να είναι εύκολη.
 Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σας μόνο με το μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου 

ρεύματος και το καλώδιο ρεύματος που παρέχεται με τον προσωπικό σας 
υπολογιστή.

Πριν από τη χρήση
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε την μπαταρία, διαβάστε προσεκτικά το παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο και φυλάξτε το για μελλοντική χρήση. Μην φορτίζετε την μπαταρία 
με κανέναν άλλον τρόπο εκτός από αυτόν που περιγράφεται σε αυτές τις 
Οδηγίες λειτουργίας ή στα εγχειρίδια χρήσης που συνοδεύουν τον προσωπικό 
υπολογιστή σας ή από αυτόν που ορίζεται γραπτώς από την Sony.
Το προϊόν VGP-BPSC31 Rechargeable Battery Pack (επαναφορτιζόμενη 
μπαταρία) της Sony είναι η μπαταρία μεγαλύτερης διάρκειας ζωής που έχει 
σχεδιαστεί για προσωπικούς υπολογιστές της Sony. Ωστόσο, δεν μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί με ορισμένα μοντέλα.

Τρόπος χρήσης
Εγκατάσταση της μπαταρίας
Σημείωση
Πριν από την τοποθέτηση ή την αφαίρεση της μπαταρίας, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
απενεργοποιήσει τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή.

1 Ακουμπήστε προσεκτικά τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή σε 
ένα μαλακό ύφασμα, με την οθόνη LCD στραμμένη προς τα 
κάτω.

2 Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα ( - ) που είναι εγκατεστημένο στον 
προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή.

Σημείωση
Μην αμελήσετε να προσαρτήσετε το κάλυμμα που αφαιρέσατε στην μπαταρία  
( - ) για να το κρατήσετε για μελλοντική χρήση.

3 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ασφάλειες κλειδώματος και συγκράτησης 
της μπαταρίας έχουν τεθεί στη θέση ξεκλειδώματος ( - ), 
εισαγάγετε τις προεξοχές ( - ) της μπαταρίας στις 
υποδοχές στο κάτω τμήμα του προσωπικού σας υπολογιστή 
και, στη συνέχεια, πιέστε την προς τα κάτω στη θέση της  
( - ).

4 Πιέστε προσεκτικά την μπαταρία για να ασφαλίσουν οι 
σύνδεσμοί της στον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή ().

5 Σύρετε τις ασφάλειες κλειδώματος της μπαταρίας στη θέση 
LOCK και την ασφάλεια συγκράτησης της μπαταρίας προς την 
κατεύθυνση του βέλους (θέση HOLD) για να ασφαλίσει η 
μπαταρία.

Για να αφαιρέσετε την μπαταρία

1 Ακουμπήστε προσεκτικά τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή σε 
ένα μαλακό ύφασμα, με την οθόνη LCD στραμμένη προς τα 
κάτω.

2 Σύρετε την ασφάλεια συγκράτησης της μπαταρίας μακριά από 
τη θέση HOLD και τις ασφάλειες κλειδώματος της μπαταρίας 
στη θέση RELEASE ( - ) της διαδικασίας εγκατάστασης.

3 Σηκώστε προσεκτικά την μπαταρία και αφαιρέστε την από τον 
προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή, προς την κατεύθυνση του βέλους 
( - ).

Φόρτιση της μπαταρίας χρησιμοποιώντας το 
μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος
Σημείωση
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και το μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου 

ρεύματος που παρέχονται με τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή.
 Μην εγκαθιστάτε την μπαταρία στον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή όταν ο 

μετασχηματιστής εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος είναι συνδεδεμένος στην μπαταρία.

1 Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή.

2 Συνδέστε το μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος στην 
μπαταρία.
Εισαγάγετε το μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος στην 
μπαταρία, μέχρι να κουμπώσει ( - ).
Όταν ξεκινά η φόρτιση, η ενδεικτική λυχνία CHARGE ( - ) ανάβει 
με κόκκινο χρώμα. Όταν η φόρτιση ολοκληρωθεί, η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
σβήνει.

Συμβουλές
 Αν η ενδεικτική λυχνία CHARGE αναβοσβήνει, ενδέχεται να έχει προκύψει 

σφάλμα μπαταρίας. Συνδέστε ξανά το μετασχηματιστή εναλλασσόμενου 
ρεύματος.

 Η μπαταρία μπορεί επίσης να φορτιστεί όταν ο μετασχηματιστής 
εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος είναι συνδεδεμένος στον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή, 
με την μπαταρία εγκατεστημένη στον υπολογιστή.

Για να εισαγάγετε το στιλό (στιλό ψηφιοποίησης)
Εισαγάγετε το στιλό (παρέχεται με τον προσωπικό σας υπολογιστή ή πωλείται 
ξεχωριστά) στην μπαταρία ( - ).

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
Μπαταρία Μπαταρία λιθίου - ιόντων
Μέση τάση εξόδου 7,4 V DC
Χωρητικότητα 4.830 mAh
Διαστάσεις Κατά προσέγγιση 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (π/υ/β)
Μάζα Κατά προσέγγιση 345 g
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας 5 °C έως 35 °C 

(βαθμός κλίσης θερμοκρασίας λιγότερο από 10 °C/
ώρα)

Υγρασία λειτουργίας 20% έως 80% (χωρίς συμπύκνωση), με την 
προϋπόθεση ότι η υγρασία είναι λιγότερη από 65% 
στους 35 °C 
(ένδειξη υγρομέτρου μικρότερη από 29 °C)

Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης –20 °C έως +60 °C 
(βαθμός κλίσης θερμοκρασίας λιγότερο από 10 °C/
ώρα)

Υγρασία φύλαξης 10% έως 90% (χωρίς συμπύκνωση), με την 
προϋπόθεση ότι η υγρασία είναι λιγότερη από 20% 
στους 60 °C 
(ένδειξη υγρομέτρου μικρότερη από 35 °C)

Παρεχόμενα εξαρτήματα Οδηγίες λειτουργίας 
Κανονισμοί ασφαλείας

Ο σχεδιασμός και οι προδιαγραφές υπόκεινται σε τροποποιήσεις χωρίς 
προειδοποίηση.

Σημειώσεις σχετικά με τη χρήση
 Διατηρείτε τη μπαταρία στεγνή.
 Μην πετάτε την μπαταρία κάτω και μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα 

πάνω της. Μην ασκείτε πίεση και μην υποβάλετε την μπαταρία σε 
κραδασμούς. Αυτές οι ενέργειες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στην 
μπαταρία ή τον προσωπικό υπολογιστή.

 Μην κρατάτε τoν πρoσωπικó υπoλoγιστή απó την μπαταρία óταν τoν 
μεταφέρετε ή óταν ανoίγετε την oθóνη, γιατί ενδέχεται να πρoκληθεί ζημιά.

 Εάν μετά από πλήρη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας, η ισχύς της μπαταρίας 
εξακολουθεί να είναι χαμηλή, η μπαταρία έχει φτάσει ενδεχομένως στο 
τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής της και πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.

 Μην τρυπάτε με μυτερά αντικείμενα, óπως πινέζες, κλπ. Ενδέχεται να 
παραχθεί θερμóτητα ή να εκλυθoύν εύφλεκτα αέρια.

Slovenščina Ime izdelka: Polnilna baterija

OPOZORILO
TA NAPRAVA MORA BITI OZEMLJENA.
Razen izdelki z 2-pinskim vtičem.

POZOR
 Stenska vtičnica naj bo blizu opreme in enostavno dosegljiva.
 Uporabite napajalni kabel in izmenični napajalnik, ki je priložen vašemu 

osebnemu računalniku.

Pred uporabo
Preden začnete uporabljati akumulator, natančno preberite ta priročnik in ga 
shranite za nadaljnjo uporabo. Akumulator polnite izključno na način, ki je 
opisan v teh Navodilih za uporabo ali v priročnikih za vaš osebni računalnik, 
ali tako, kot je zapisano v navodilih družbe Sony.
Polnilna baterija Sony VGP-BPSC31 je razširjena baterija za osebne 
računalnike Sony. Kljub temu pa je z nekaterimi modeli ne morete uporabljati.

Uporaba
Vgradnja baterije
Opomba
Pred vgradnjo ali odstranjevanjem baterije obvezno izklopite svoj osebni računalnik.

1 Svoj osebni računalnik previdno položite na mehko krpo itd. s 
prikazovalnikom LCD navzdol.

2 Odstranite pokrov ( - ) na osebnem računalniku.

Opomba
Obvezno pritrdite odstranjeni pokrov na baterijo ( - ), da ga boste shranili za 
uporabo v prihodnje.

3 Poskrbite, da so zapiralo baterije in zapaha držala na bateriji 
nastavljeni na odklenjen položaj ( - ), in vstavite štrleča 
dela ( - ) akumulatorja v reži na dnu osebnega 
računalnika, nato pa ga spustite na svoje mesto ( - ).

4 Previdno pritisnite baterijo, da se zaskočijo priključki baterije 
in osebnega računalnika ().

5 Zapahe zapirala baterije premaknite v položaj LOCK 
(Zaklenjeno), zapah držala baterije pa v smeri puščice (položaj 
HOLD (Držanje)), da pritrdite baterijo.

Odstranjevanje baterije

1 Svoj osebni računalnik previdno položite na mehko krpo itd. s 
prikazovalnikom LCD navzdol.

2 Zapah držala baterije premaknite stran od položaja HOLD 
(Držanje), zapaha zapirala baterije pa premaknite v položaj 
RELEASE (Sprosti) ( - ), kot je opisano v postopku 
vgradnje.

3 Previdno dvignite baterijo stran od osebnega računalnika v 
smeri puščice ( - ).

Polnjenje baterije z izmeničnim napajalnikom
Opomba
 Uporabite napajalni kabel in izmenični napajalnik, ki je priložen vašemu osebnemu 

računalniku.
 Baterije ne vgradite v osebni računalnik, ko je na baterijo priključen izmenični 

napajalnik.

1 Odstranite baterijo iz osebnega računalnika.

2 Na baterijo priključite izmenični napajalnik.
Izmenični napajalnik do konca vstavite v baterijo ( - ).
Ko se začne polnjenje, rdeče zasveti lučka CHARGE (Polnjenje) ( - ). 
Ko je polnjenje končano, se lučka izklopi.

Nasveti
 Če lučka CHARGE (Polnjenje) utripa, je morda prišlo do napake v bateriji. Znova 

priključite izmenični napajalnik.
 Baterijo lahko napolnite tudi, ko je izmenični napajalnik priključen na osebni 

računalnik in je baterija vstavljena v računalnik.

Vstavljanje pisala (pisalo za vnos)
Pisalo (priloženo osebnemu računalniku ali na voljo ločeno) vstavite v baterijo 
( - ).

Specifikacije
Uporabljeni akumulator Litij-ionska baterija
Povprečna izhodna napetost  

7,4 V enosmernega toka
Zmogljivost 4.830 mAh
Mere Pribl. 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (š/d/g)
Masa Pribl. 345 g
Obratovalna temperatura Od 5 °C do 35 °C  

(temperaturna razlika manj kot 10 °C/uro)
Obratovalna vlažnost Od 20% do 80% (nekondenzirana), če je vlažnost 

manjša od 65% pri 35 °C  
(higrometer kaže manj kot 29 °C)

Temperatura za shranjevanje  
Od –20 °C do +60 °C  
(temperaturna razlika manj kot 10 °C/uro)

Vlažnost za shranjevanje Od 10% do 90% (nekondenzirana), če je vlažnost 
manjša od 20% pri 60 °C  
(higrometer kaže manj kot 35 °C)

Priložena dodatna oprema Navodila za uporabo
 Varnostni predpisi

Oblikovanje in tehnični podatki se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega 
obvestila.

Opombe o uporabi
 Akumulator mora biti vedno suh.
 Akumulatorja ne spustite na tla in nanj ne postavljajte težkih predmetov. 

Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte velikemu pritisku ali udarcem. Takšna dejanja 
lahko povzročijo okvaro akumulatorja ali osebnega računalnika.

 Ko osebni računalnik nesete ali odprete zaslon, ga ne držite za akumulator, 
saj lahko to povzroči poškodbe.

 Če je zmogljivost akumulatorja tudi po polnjenju nizka, se življenjska doba 
akumulatorja morda bliža koncu in ga bo treba zamenjati.

 Akumulatorja ne preluknjajte z ostrim predmetom, na primer s sponko ipd. 
Pri tem lahko nastane vročina ali vnetljivi plin.

Hrvatski Naziv proizvoda: punjivi baterijski paket

UPOZORENJE
OVAJ UREĐAJ MORA BITI UZEMLJEN.
Osim uređaja s 2-polnim utikačem.

OPREZ
 Zidna utičnica treba biti blizu opreme i lako dostupna.
 Koristite strujni kabel i adapter izmjenične struje isporučen s Vašim 

osobnim računalom.

Prije uporabe
Molimo Vas da prije uporabe ovoga baterijskog paketa do kraja pročitate ove 
upute i sačuvate ih za ubuduće. Baterijski paket nemojte puniti ni na koji drugi 
način, osim onog opisanog u ovim Uputama za korištenje ili priručniku koji ste 
dobili uz računalo, ili onog koji odredi Sony napismeno.
Sony VGP-BPSC31 punjivi baterijski paket je prošireni baterijski paket 
namijenjen osobnim računalima Sony. Unatoč tomu, možda se neće moći 
koristiti s nekim modelima.

http://www.sony.net/

Način korištenja
Instalacija baterijskog paketa
Napomena
Prije stavljanja ili skidanja baterijskog, svakako najprije isključite osobno računalo.

1 Nježno položite Vaše osobno računalo na mekanu krpu, ili sl. 
tako da LCD zaslon bude okrenut prema dolje.

2 Skinite poklopac ( - ) s Vašeg osobnog računala.

Napomena
Svakako pričvrstite skinuti poklopac na baterijski paket ( - ) kako biste ga 
sačuvali za buduću uporabu.

3 Provjerite da li su jezičac za zaključavanje i zadržavanje 
baterijskog paketa postavljeni u položaj otključano ( - ), te 
umetnite izdanke ( - ) ovoga baterijskog paketa u rupice 
na dnu Vašeg osobnog računala , te ga zatim spustite na mjesto 
( - ).

4 Pažljivo pritisnite baterijski paket kako biste zahvatili 
priključke baterijskog paketa i Vaše osobno računalo ().

5 Kliznite jezičac za zaključavanje baterije u položaj LOCK, a 
jezičac za zadržavanje u smjeru strijelice (HOLD položaj) kako 
biste uglavili baterijski paket.

Skidanje baterijskog paketa

1 Nježno položite Vaše osobno računalo na mekanu krpu, ili sl. 
tako da LCD zaslon bude okrenut prema dolje.

2 Kliznite jezičac za zadržavanje baterije u smjeru suprotnom od 
HOLD položaja, a jezičac za zaključavanje baterije u položaj 
RELEASE ( - ).

3 Pažljivo izvadite baterijski paket iz Vašeg osobnog računala u 
smjeru strijelice ( - ).

Punjenje baterijskog paketa pomoću adaptera 
izmjenične struje 
Napomena
 Koristite strujni kabel i adapter izmjenične struje isporučen s Vašim osobnim 

računalom.
 Nemojte stavljati baterijski paket u Vaše osobno računalo ako je adapter izmjenične 

struje spojen na baterijski paket.

1 Skinite baterijski paket s osobnog računala.

2 Spojite adapter izmjenične struje na baterijski paket.
Umetnite adapter izmjenične struje u baterijski paket tako da uđe do kraja  
( - ).
Kad punjenje započne, lampica CHARGE ( - ) svijetli crveno. Kad je 
punjenje dovršeno, lampica se ugasi.

Napomene
 Ako lampica CHARGE trepće, došlo je do greške s baterijom. Ponovno spojite 

adapter izmjenične struje.
 Ovaj baterijski paket može se puniti i kad je adapter izmjenične struje postavljen 

na Vaše osobno računalo, a baterijski paket umetnut u računalo.

Stavljanje olovke (digitizer stylus)
Umetnite olovku (koja je isporučena s Vašim osobnim računalom ili se zasebno 
prodaje) u baterijski paket ( - ).

Specifikacije
Korištena baterija Litij-ionska baterija
Prosječni izlazni napon 7,4 V istosmjerne struje
Kapacitet 4.830 mAh
Dimenzije Približno 317,0 × 15,0 × 119,0 mm (š/v/d)
Masa Približno 345 g
Radna temperatura 5 °C do 35 °C  

(promjena temperature manja od 10 °C /sat)
Radna vlažnost zraka 20% do 80% (bez kondenzacije), uz uvjet da je 

vlažnost ispod 65% pri 35 °C  
(očitanje higrometra pri temperaturi ispod 29 °C)

Skladišna temperatura –20 °C do +60 °C  
(promjena temperature manja od 10 °C /sat)

Skladišna vlažnost zraka 10% do 90% (bez kondenzacije), uz uvjet da je 
vlažnost ispod 20% pri 60 °C  
(očitanje higrometra pri temperaturi ispod 35 °C)

Isporučena oprema Upute za korištenje
 Sigurnosne odredbe

Dizajn i specifikacije podložni su izmjenama bez prethodne obavijesti.

Napomene za korištenje
 Držite baterijski paket na suhom.
 Nemojte bacati baterijski paket niti na njega stavljati teške predmete. 

Nemojte baterijski paket izlagati snažnom pritisku ili fizičkim udarcima. To 
bi moglo uzrokovati neispravnost baterijskog paketa ili osobnog računala.

 Nemojte držati osobno računalo za baterijski paket dok ga nosite ili otvarate 
ekran, jer bi moglo doći do oštećenja.

 Ako je nakon potpunog punjenja baterijskoga paketa snaga baterije i dalje 
slaba, baterijski paket je vjerojatno pri kraju svoga vijeka i treba ga 
zamijeniti.

 Nemojte ga probosti oštrim predmetom, poput igle za crtanje i sl. Može doći 
do stvaranja vrućine ili zapaljivoga plina.

Norsk Produktnavn: Oppladbar batteripakke

ADVARSEL
DETTE APPARATET MÅ JORDES.
Unntatt produkter med 2 pinners støpsel.

FORSIKTIG
 Stikkontakten må være så nær utstyret som mulig, og skal være lett tilgjengelig.
 Bruk produktet ditt kun med strømadapteren og strømledningen som fulgte 

med PC-en din.
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